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SA WG2 would like to thank RAN WG2 for the LS on RRC Connection Re-establishment (R2-000251/S2-000294).  Since SA WG2 can understand the situation raised by RAN WG2, SA WG2 would like to explain its opinion based on the current TS 23.060/TS 23.121.

· Q1. Are there maximum recycle timers and maximum retransmission counters for SERVICE REQUEST message (GMM) notified to the UE in advance to the radio link failure? If not, they should be added. 

A1. Current SA WG2 specifications do not clearly define the proposed procedures.  In order to avoid any inconsistencies of the status between UE and CN after RRC connection re-establishment timer expires, the proposed procedures may be useful.  SA WG2 would like to investigate the proposed procedures, and let RAN WG2 know timely if SA WG2 can get any progress on the issue.

· Q2. What should be the maximum total time period (RRC connection re-establishment timer + maximum recycle timers * maximum retransmission counters) for the NW to allow the UE to maintain the QoS non-guaranteed calls when the UE is in the out of service area? Isn’t it operator’s choice how to set these timer values since this mechanism is intend to save the resources in the NW?

A2. Since the issues proposed in Q1 have not been investigated by SA WG2, it is preferable for RAN to configure the RRC Connection Re-establishment timer values independent of the CN status.   Also, section 4.3.2.1.5 of the current TS 23.121 includes the following sentence; “It is for further study whether the duration of the RRC_Connection_Release time is set on a per UE basis, or configurable by the operator to be the same for all UE.”  So far SA WG2 has no contribution on how to set the timer per UE basis.  Therefore, it is assumed that the duration of the timer shall be configurable by the operator.  In other words, SA WG2 can assume that RAN can set the timer values depending on operators.
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